

No. 21-1576

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS <i>Co-Chair, AMICUS COMMITTEE</i> NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 1600 L Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036	JEFFREY T. GREEN* ALARIC R. SMITH PHILIP I. ROBBINS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-8291 <i>jgreen@sidley.com</i>
---	--

XIAO WANG NORTHWESTERN SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM 375 East Chicago Avenue Chicago, IL 60611	MEREDITH R. ASKA MCBRIDE SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn St. Chicago, IL 60603
--	---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 3, 2023

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    PROSECUTORS HAVE NEAR UN- FETTERED DISCRETION IN CHOOSING A TRIAL VENUE .....	3
II.   ACQUITTAL NECESSARILY DIS- COURAGES FORUM SHOPPING AND ALLEVIATES UNFAIR LEVER- AGE IN PLEA BARGAINING.....	6
A. Vacatur Incentivizes Prosecutorial Forum Shopping .....	6
B. Acquittal Corrects an Imbalance at the Bargaining Table .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	7
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	3
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	10
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	4
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956) .....	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	6
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961) .....	6
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946) .....	3
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , No. A-13-CR-346-SS, 2014 WL 722097 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2014) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 225 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	3, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 243 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 728 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , No. 04-CR-222-SM, 2005 WL 1356077 (D.N.H. June 7, 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 683 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Grenoble</i> , 413 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Gu</i> , 8 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Guillory</i> , No. 21-18, 2022 WL 1478977 (E.D. La. May 10, 2022).....	8
<i>United States v. John</i> , 477 F. App'x 570 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 535 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Lukashov</i> , 694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Mamadou</i> , No. 04-CR-225-1-SM, 2005 WL 984349 (D.N.H. April 27, 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Massa</i> , 686 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1982).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Muratoski</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.N.H. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>United States v. Oceanpro Indus., Ltd.</i> , 674 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997) <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)...	5
<i>United States v. Pires</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.N.H. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 756 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 373 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 641 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , No. 1:14-CR-69, 2015 WL 3646296 (M.D. Pa. June 10, 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 396 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 828 F.2d 630 (10th Cir. 1987).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. White</i> , No. 04-CR-219-01-SM, 2005 WL 2093029 (Aug. 26, 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Zweig</i> , No. 16-cr-00208-WHO-1, 2017 WL 3895708 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2017) .....	8
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	11, 12
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	4
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1542 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angela J. Davis, <i>The American Prosecutor: Independence, Power, and the Threat of Tyranny</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 393 (2001) .....	11
Basic Patterns, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations <a href="http://bit.ly/3HtiR1l">http://bit.ly/3HtiR1l</a> (last visited Jan. 19, 2023) .....	13
Ellen S. Podgar, <i>White Collar Innocence: Irrelevant in the High Stakes Risk Game</i> , 85 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 77, (2010) .....	13
Jeanne Murray, <i>Ameliorating the Federal Trial Penalty through a Systematic Judicial “Second Look” Procedure</i> , 31 Fed. Sentencing R. 279 (2019) .....	12
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1775 (1833) .....	5
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Office of Inspector General, ISP-C-20-27, Compliance Follow-Up Review: Targeted Review of Leadership and Management at the National Passport Center (2020) .....	7
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons From Administrative Law</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2009) .....	11
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004) .....	13
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Role in Wrongful Convictions</i> (2014) .....	13
Testimony of the U.S. Dep’t of Just., Mark S. Zuckerman, Assistant United States Attorney for District of New Hampshire, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Ygx9cn">https://bit.ly/3Ygx9cn</a> (March 17, 2004) ...	8, 9
U.S. Const. Amendment VI .....	3
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	3
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2021) .....	11, 13
